RESOLUTION NO. 8182-R1

A RESOLUTION APPROVING RADIO STATIONS TO BE CARRIED ON THE FM SPECTRUM OF THE CATV SYSTEM

WHEREAS, the CATV Franchise Ordinance No. 7273-68, as amended, provides that the CATV System "shall have a minimum channel capacity of twenty-seven (27) FM channels within the frequency range of 88-108 MHz"; and

WHEREAS, the CATV Franchise Ordinance, as amended, further provides that "the selection of the FM and AM radio stations. . .shall be determined by the Grantee, subject to the review of the Champaign-Urbana Joint CATV Commission, and the approval of the Champaign and Urbana City Councils"; and

WHEREAS, the Grantee, Champaign-Urbana Communications, Inc. (CUCI), has requested that three (3) previously approved radio stations on the CATV System's FM spectrum be replaced by three (3) new radio stations; and

WHEREAS, the Champaign-Urbana Joint CATV Commission, at its April 15, 1981, meeting, reviewed and recommended Council approval of CUCI's request for the substitution of three (3) new radio stations on the CATV System's FM spectrum.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

1. That Champaign-Urbana Communications, Inc. be and it is hereby authorized to remove the following three (3) previously approved radio stations from the FM spectrum of the CATV System:

a. AM Radio Stations:
WVON-AM Chicago

- b. FM Radio Stations:
 WEIC-FM Charleston
 WAZY-FM Lafayette
- 2. That Champaign-Urbana Communications, Inc., be and it is hereby authorized to add and carry the following three (3) new radio stations on the FM spectrum of the CATV System:
 - a. FM Radio Stations:
 WBMX-FM Chicago
 WIHN-FM Bloomington
 WDNL-FM Danville
- 3. That the City Clerk be and she is hereby directed to provide a certified copy of this Resolution to the Secretary of the Champaign-Urbana Joint CATV Commission, and to Champaign-Urbana Communications, Inc.

PASSED by the City Council this 6th day of 1981.

Ruth S. Brookens, City Clerk

APPROVED by the Mayor this 9t day of

1981.

Jeffred T./Markland, Mayor